Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2021 - 134 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING AN ADDENDUM TO RESOLUTION 2019-284 ADOPTED OCTOBER 2, 2019 TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC AMENDING A VULNERABLE POPULATIONS OUTREACH COORDINATOR

WHEREAS, the County and the Township entered into a Shared Services Agreement whereby the County furnish health services to the Township as set forth in N.J.S.A. 26:3A2-1, et seq. for a term beginning October 1, 2019 and expiring September 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Township shall apply for the New Jersey Department of Health, Office of Public Health grant funding through the Strengthening Local Public Health Capacity Program 2021 (hereafter the "Program") for eligible local government units to receive funding to hire a full-time Vulnerable Populations Outreach Coordinator to respond to the social and health impacts of Covid-19 on at-risk vulnerable populations through targeted outreach; and

WHEREAS, the Township is requesting that the employee is hired by the County, pursuant to the terms and conditions in the Addendum and provide the aforementioned services in the Township; and

WHEREAS, upon confirmation by the Township to the County that the grant funding was awarded by the New Jersey Department of Health, the County shall hire a Vulnerable Populations Outreach Coordinator; and

WHEREAS, the Addendum to the Shared Service Agreement with the County for Public Health Services shall be effective for a term beginning December 1, 2020 and expiring June 30, 2021, with the County and with the mutual option to extend the Addendum for an additional period beginning July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, the following:

- The Mayor and the Township Clerk be and are hereby authorized the Addendum with the County of Passaic for shared services as proposed in the Shared Services Agreement for Public Health Services commencing on December 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 with option to extend for an additional period beginning July 1, 2021 and expiring June 30, 2022.
- 2. This resolution and Addendum shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Township Clerk.

Adopted: April 7, 2021	
• • •	Adopted this 7th day of April, 2021
	and certified as a true copy of an original.
	William Senande, Township Clerk